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Camberwell, Lot 13, Preliminary Plan Amendment for Forest Conservation Plan Purposes, 11995016B 
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Description 

Completed: 07/06/17 

Camberwell, Lot 13: Preliminary Plan No. 
11995016B 
Application to remove 10,050 square feet of 
Category I Conservation Easement; Located at 
10220  Iron Gate Rd., Potomac, MD; 2.03 acres; 
Zoned RE-2; Potomac Subregion 2002 Master Plan. 
 

Applicant: Ms. Seema P. Kakar  
Acceptance Date: January 6, 2017 
Review Basis: Chapters 59 and 22A 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 
 
 

 
 
Summary 

• Staff Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

• Proposal to remove approximately 10,050 square feet of Category I Conservation Easement 
on Lot 13 to construct single family unit. 

• Tree variance request for impact to two specimen trees. 

• Off-site forest bank credits to mitigate for removal of Category I Conservation Easement. 

• It has been Planning Board practice to review all plans that remove or significantly change a 
conservation easement.  

• Meets requirements of Chapter 22A, Forest Conservation Law. 
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SECTION 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS 
 

PRELIMINARY PLAN NO. 11995016B: Staff recommends approval of the limited amendment to 
the Preliminary Plan for Forest Conservation Plan purposes with the following conditions.  All 
conditions of Preliminary Plan No. 119950160 as contained in the Montgomery County Planning 
Board’s Resolution mailed February 23, 1995, or as amended, remain in full force and effect 
except as modified below:  
 
CONDITIONS: 

 
1. Prior to the start of any demolition, clearing, grading or construction on the Subject 

Property, the Applicant must extinguish the existing 10,050 square foot Category I 
Conservation Easement on Lot 13. The extinguishment document must be approved by 
the M-NCPPC Office of the General Counsel and must be recorded in the Montgomery 
County Land Records by deed. 

2. Prior to the start of any demolition, clearing, grading or construction on the Subject 
Property, the Applicant must record an M-NCPPC approved Certificate of Compliance in 
an M-NCPPC approved off-site forest bank to satisfy the mitigation requirement specified 
on the Approved Amended Final Forest Conservation Plan (FFCP). 

3. Within ninety (90) days of the mailing date of the Planning Board Resolution approving 
the limited amendment to the Preliminary Plan, the Applicant must submit a complete 
record plat application that delineates the revised conservation easements and 
references the Liber/Folio of the recorded deed. The existing easement remains in full 
force and effect until the existing 10,050 square foot Category I Conservation Easement 
is recorded as removed. 

4. Applicant must have all required site inspections performed by M-NCPPC staff per Section 
22A.00.01.10 of the Forest Conservation Regulations. 

5. Applicant must comply with all tree protection and tree save measures shown on the 
approved FFCP. Tree save measures not specified on the FFCP may be required by the M-
NCPPC Forest Conservation Inspector. 

6. The limits of disturbance (LOD) on the Final Sediment and Erosion Control Plan must be 
consistent with the LOD shown on the approved Amended FFCP. 
 

 
 

SECTION 2 – SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
Site Location 
The subject property is located at 10220 Iron Gate Road, Potomac, MD, Lot 13, Block A, in the 
Camotop Subdivision on Plat No. 21390, Tax Map FP563 (Figure 1 and Attachment A), with a total 
lot area of 2.03 acres (“Property”). The Property is zoned RE-2 and located in the Potomac 
Subregion 2002 Master Plan area. 
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Figure 1 – Record Plat No. 21390 

 
Site Vicinity 
The Property is located at 10220 Iron Gate Road, approximately 1,200 feet southwest of the 
intersection of Democracy Boulevard and Iron Gate Road in Potomac. The Property is a 
developed lot with an existing tennis court and no residential structure.  The Property is 
surrounded by residential RE-2 lots of similar size and configuration (Figure 2). 
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Figure 2 – Site Vicinity 

 
Site Description 
The Property is a 2.03 acre flag lot with pipestem access to Iron Gate Road. The Property currently 
has no residential structures on the lot, but does contain a standard hard surface tennis court 
with lighting. The project site is a typical suburban lot with similar lots surrounding this site. The 
Property contains approximately 24,662.7 square feet (0.56 acres) of existing Category I 
Conservation Easement separated into two areas. 
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Figure 3 – 2015 Aerial Photograph of Site 

 
 
 

 
SECTION 3 – APPLICATION AND PROPOSAL 

 

Previous Approvals 
Preliminary Plans 119950160 and 11995016A 
The Montgomery County Planning Board approved Preliminary Plan #119950160 “Camberwell”, 
on February 9, 1995.  The original approval was for the creation of eight (8) lots on 17.54-acres 
of land in the RE-2 zone.  The forest conservation law of Montgomery County (Chapter 22A of 
the County Code) applied to this plan; thus, a forest conservation plan (FCP) was required. The 
Planning Board approved a limited amendment to the Preliminary Plan for Forest Conservation 
Plan purposes, plan #11995016A, on September 15, 2009. This amendment was limited to Lot 12 
only. 

The original FCP approved on February 9, 1995 (Attachment B) showed 10.34 acres of existing 
forest onsite, with 5.62 acres retained, and 4.72 acres cleared.  The original FCP did not generate 
a planting requirement.  The FCP was subsequently revised on January 29, 1998 and again on 
March 4, 1999.  The final revised FCP showed 10.34 existing forest on-site, 5.38 acres being 
retained and 4.96 acres being cleared, generating 0.25 acres of reforestation requirement that 
was satisfied by retaining additional forest on-site. All retained forest areas were placed into 
Category I Conservation Easements. 
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Current Application 
This limited amendment to the Preliminary Plan and associated Final Forest Conservation Plan is 
not for the entire subdivision, but only applies to Lot 13, Block B of Camberwell (89,733 square 
feet or 2.06 acres), located at 10220 Iron Gate Road in Potomac. 

The Applicant requests the Planning Board amend the approval of both the Preliminary Plan of 
Subdivision and the Final Forest Conservation Plan to remove a portion of the Category I 
Conservation Easements on Lot 13 (Attachment D). The Category I Conservation Easements are 
separated into two segments as shown on Plat No. 21390. One segment is located at the front of 
the property as it faces the entry drive from Iron Gate Road and this area measures 10,050 square 
feet (0.23 acres). The second segment is located generally in the northeast corner of the lot and 
measures 14,494.6 square feet (0.33 acres). Both Conservation Easement areas total 24,544.6 
square feet (0.56 acres). The Applicant requests to remove the smaller of these two segments to 
provide enough area to construct a single family residential structure. This amendment proposes 
to remove approximately 10,050 square feet (0.23 acres) of Category I Conservation Easement 
and to compensate for this removal by taking this acreage to an off-site forest bank at a 2:1 rate. 

 

 
Figure 4 – Proposed Category I Easement removal on Lot 13 
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SECTION 4 – ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
 

PLANNING BOARD REVIEW AUTHORITY  
The Forest Conservation Regulations require Planning Board action on certain types of 
modifications to an approved FFCP. COMCOR 22A.00.01.13 A (2), the Forest Conservation 
Regulations, state: 

Major amendments which entail more than a total of 5000 square feet of additional forest 
clearing must be approved by the Planning Board or the Planning Director (depending on 
who approved the original plan). 

The Applicant proposes to remove 10,050 square feet out of a total of 24,544.6 square feet (0.56 
acres) of a Category I Conservation Easement on the subject site.  
 
FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 
As a function of this application, the Applicant proposes to remove the 10,050 square foot 
segment of Category I Conservation Easement at the front of the Property. Within this existing 
easement area, there is currently a conservation easement violation condition that consists of a 
diesel generator, ground transformer box, an electrical panel, an overhead electrical power line, 
and a well, all within the conservation easement area. Each of these items would constitute a 
separate violation under the terms of the easement recorded at Liber 16797/Folio 622 
(Attachment E). No civil citation has been issued in this case since this situation was only 
discovered by Staff at the time of plan submittal and Planning Board approval of this application 
would eliminate the violations by removing the easement. 

At the time of initial Planning Board approval of the preliminary plan on February 23, 1995 seven 
of the eight lots in this subdivision were very constrained by having Category I Conservation 
Easements placed on each of these lots (Figure 2). To date, this has led to two documented forest 
conservation violations in this development. In the past, the Planning Board has approved the 
removal of segments of each of these on-lot conservation easements, totaling approximately 
89,806.68 square feet (2.06 acres) of Category I Conservation Easement removed from this 
subdivision. 

Although, initially recorded in 1998, the Category I Conservation Easement meets all the more 
stringent current standards for forest dimensions, requirements and restrictions. Also, it is 
contiguous to an adjacent Category I conservation easements on the south side of the property.  
The conservation easement was placed over retained forest.  However, this forest is not in an 
environmentally sensitive area such as a stream buffer. 

The Applicant has proposed to mitigate for the loss of the 10,050 square foot area of conservation 
easement by purchasing the required acreage in an off-site forest bank at a 2:1 rate. This 
mitigation has been typical in the past for removal of any portion of a conservation easement on 
a property. 
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FOREST CONSERVATION VARIANCE 
 
Section 22A-12(b)(3) of Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law provides criteria that 
identify certain individual trees as high priority for retention and protection. Any impact to these 
trees, including removal of the subject tree or disturbance within the tree’s critical root zone 
(CRZ) requires a variance.  An applicant for a variance must provide certain written information 
in support of the required findings in accordance with Section 22A-21 of the County Forest 
Conservation Law. The law requires no impact to trees that: measure 30 inches or greater DBH; 
are part of an historic site or designated with an historic structure; are designated as a national, 
State, or County champion trees; are at least 75 percent of the diameter of the current State 
champion tree of that species; or trees, shrubs, or plants that are designated as Federal or State 
rare, threatened, or endangered species.   

Variance Request - The Applicant submitted a variance request in a letter dated March 14, 2017. 
The Applicant proposes to impact two (2) trees that are 30 inches or greater DBH, that are 
considered high priority for retention under Section 22A-12(b)(3) of the County Forest 
Conservation Law (Figures 5, 5A & 5B).  

 

Specimen trees to be impacted: 

Tree 

Number 
Tree Species 

DBH  

Inches 

Percent 

Impact to 

CRZ 

Status 

ST-17 
Northern Red 
Oak (Quercus 
rubra) 

31” 3% 
Good condition. Off-site. 3% impact to 
critical root zone. Leave in place. 

ST-22 
White Oak 
(Quercus 
alba) 

35” 2% 
Good condition. On-site. 2% impact to 
critical root zone. Leave in place. 
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Figure 5-overall location of specimen trees to be impacted 

 

Unwarranted Hardship Basis 

Per Section 22A-21, a variance may only be granted if the Planning Board finds that leaving the 
requested trees in an undisturbed state would result in unwarranted hardship, denying the 
Applicant reasonable and significant use of its property. In this case, the unwarranted hardship 
is a result of necessary county agency setbacks, public utility easements and a Category I Forest 
Conservation Easement which restrict the buildable area of this lot. As a result, the impacts to 
the two specimen trees are unavoidable. However, the Applicant has reduced the overall area of 
disturbance to the minimum amount possible to construct the house and associated elements. 
In both cases, the limits of disturbance (LOD) have been pulled to within approximately 6-feet of 
the structure thereby reducing the impacts to the specimen trees to 2 to 3 percent of their 
respective CRZs. So, the inability to impact these two trees could potentially render the site 
unbuildable for this project. Therefore, Staff concurs that the Applicant has a sufficient 
unwarranted hardship to justify a variance request. 
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Section 22A-21 of the County Forest Conservation Law sets forth the findings that must be made 
by the Planning Board or Planning Director, as appropriate, in order for a variance to be granted. 
Staff has made the following determinations in the review of the variance request and the 
proposed forest conservation plan: 

Variance Findings - Staff has made the following determination based on the required findings 
that granting of the requested variance:   

1. Will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other 
applicants. 

 
Granting the variance will not confer a special privilege on the Applicant as the impacts 
to the two trees is due to the location of the trees and necessary site design 
requirement. Therefore, Staff believes that the granting of this variance is not a special 
privilege that would be denied to other applicants.   

2. Is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the 
applicant. 

 
The requested variance is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result 
of actions by the Applicant. The requested variance is based upon the existing site 
conditions and necessary design requirements of this project. The Applicant has 
voluntarily reduced the overall LOD area to limit the amount of impact to these two 
trees as much as possible. 

3. Is not based on a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or non-
conforming, on a neighboring property. 

 
The requested variance is a result of the existing conditions and not a result of land or 
building use on a neighboring property. 

4. Will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water 
quality. 

 
The variance will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable 
degradation in water quality. The specimen trees being removed are not located within 
a stream buffer, wetland or special protection area. The Application proposes mitigation 
for the removal of these three trees by planting larger caliper trees on-site. Therefore, 
Staff concurs that the project will not violate State water quality standards or cause 
measurable degradation in water quality.  

Mitigation for Trees Subject to the Variance Provision – No mitigation is required for this project. 
There are two (2) trees proposed to be impacted in this variance request. M-NCPPC only requires 
mitigation for specimen trees that are removed and not for trees that are impacted.  
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County Arborist’s Recommendation on the Variance - In accordance with Montgomery County 
Code Section 22A-21(c), the Planning Department is required to refer a copy of the variance 
request to the County Arborist in the Montgomery County Department of Environmental 
Protection for a recommendation prior to acting on the request. The request was forwarded to 
the County Arborist and staff received a reply on April 4, 2017 recommending approval of the 
variance (Attachment F). 

Variance Recommendation - Staff recommends approval of the variance request.  
 
 

 
SECTION 5 – CITIZEN CORRESPONDENCE AND ISSUES 

 
As of the date of this report, Staff has not received any citizen correspondence and is not aware of any 
outstanding issues associated with this project. 
 
 

 
SECTION 6 – CONCLUSION 

 
The proposed amendment meets all requirements established in Chapter 22A, Forest 
Conservation Law. Therefore, approval of the Application with the conditions specified herein is 
recommended. 
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Board approve this Preliminary Plan Amended for Forest 
Conservation Plan purposes with the conditions specified above.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

A. Plat No. 21390 
B. Original Planning Board Resolution dated 1/22/1993 
C. Original FFCP dated 4/2/1993 
D. Amended FFCP dated 5/2017 
E. Category I Conservation Easement Agreement, L16797/F622 
F. Montgomery County Arborist’s letter dated 4/4/2017 
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EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN

PROPOSED SEWER

PROPOSED ELECTRIC

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN

PROPOSED WATER

LEGEND

LOD

E00

ST00
WHITE OAK

S S S

E E E

D D D

W W W

NOTE:  
MITIGATION FOR THE FOREST CONSERVATION 
EASEMENT REMOVAL WILL BE TAKEN TO AN OFF-SITE 
FOREST CONSERVATION BANK.
THE BANK IS IDENTIFIED AS B-CCIWLA PROPERTY BANK, 
(LIBER 49037, FOLIO 237), PO BOX 542, 20601 IZAAK 
WALTON WAY, POOLESVILLE, MD 20837.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 Isiah Leggett Lisa Feldt 
 County Executive Director 

 

255 Rockville Pike, Suite 120    Rockville, Maryland 20850    240-777-0311    240-777-7715 FAX 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep 

 
 

montgomerycountymd.gov/311  301-251-4850 TTY 

April 4, 2017 
 
 
Casey Anderson, Chair 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission 
8787 Georgia Avenue  
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910 
 
RE:    Camberwell Lot 13 Block B, ePlan 11995016B, FCP amendment application accepted on 

1/17/2017 
 
 
Dear Mr. Anderson: 
 

All applications for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 22A of the County Code 
submitted after October 1, 2009 are subject to Section 22A-12(b)(3).  Accordingly, given that the 
application for the above referenced request was submitted after that date and must comply with Chapter 
22A, and the Montgomery County Planning Department (“Planning Department”) has completed all 
review required under applicable law, I am providing the following recommendation pertaining to this 
request for a variance. 

 
Section 22A-21(d) of the Forest Conservation Law states that a variance must not be granted if 

granting the request: 
 

1. Will confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants; 
2. Is based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the applicant; 
3. Arises from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming, on a 

neighboring property; or 
4. Will violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality. 

 
Applying the above conditions to the plan submitted by the applicant, I make the following 

findings as the result of my review: 
 

1. The granting of a variance in this case would not confer a special privilege on this applicant that 
would be denied other applicants as long as the same criteria are applied in each case.  Therefore, 
the variance can be granted under this criterion. 

 
2. Based on a discussion on March 19, 2010 between representatives of the County, the Planning 

Department, and the Maryland Department of Natural Resources Forest Service, the disturbance 
of trees, or other vegetation, as a result of development activity is not, in and of itself, interpreted  
as a condition or circumstance that is the result of the actions by the applicant.  Therefore, the 
variance can be granted under this criterion, as long as appropriate mitigation is provided for the 
resources disturbed. 
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3. The disturbance of trees, or other vegetation, by the applicant does not arise from a condition 
relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming, on a neighboring property.  
Therefore, the variance can be granted under this criterion. 

 
4. The disturbance of trees, or other vegetation, by the applicant will not result in a violation of State 

water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality.  Therefore, the variance 
can be granted under this criterion. 

 
Therefore, I recommend a finding by the Planning Board that this applicant qualifies for a 

variance conditioned upon meeting ‘conditions of approval’ pertaining to variance trees recommended by 
Planning staff, as well as the applicant mitigating for the loss of resources due to removal or disturbance 
to trees, and other vegetation, subject to the law based on the limits of disturbance (LOD) recommended 
during the review by the Planning Department.  In the case of removal, the entire area of the critical root 
zone (CRZ) should be included in mitigation calculations regardless of the location of the CRZ (i.e., even 
that portion of the CRZ located on an adjacent property).  When trees are disturbed, any area within the 
CRZ where the roots are severed, compacted, etc., such that the roots are not functioning as they were 
before the disturbance must be mitigated.  Exceptions should not be allowed for trees in poor or 
hazardous condition because the loss of CRZ eliminates the future potential of the area to support a tree or 
provide stormwater management. Tree protection techniques implemented according to industry 
standards, such as trimming branches or installing temporary mulch mats to limit soil compaction during 
construction without permanently reducing the critical root zone, are acceptable mitigation to limit 
disturbance.  Techniques such as root pruning should be used to improve survival rates of impacted trees 
but they should not be considered mitigation for the permanent loss of critical root zone.  I recommend 
requiring mitigation based on the number of square feet of the critical root zone lost or disturbed.  The 
mitigation can be met using any currently acceptable method under Chapter 22A of the Montgomery 
County Code.   

 
 In the event that minor revisions to the impacts to trees subject to variance provisions are 

approved by the Planning Department, the mitigation requirements outlined above should apply to the 
removal or disturbance to the CRZ of all trees subject to the law as a result of the revised LOD.  

 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.   
 

        
  Sincerely,    

  
  Laura Miller 
       County Arborist   
 
 
cc:   Doug Johnsen, Senior Planner 
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